
 

CITY OF RIALTO 

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER 

    
    
To: Excel Paving Company Date: 03/10/2020 

 2230 Lemon Ave. Project No:  170808 

 Long Beach, CA 90806 Project: Metrolink Parking Lot Expansion 
Project Phase 2  

Tel: (562) 599-5841   

Fax: (562) 591-7485 Change Order No: 01 

  Purchase Order No: 2019-1288 

Attn: Jeff Schafer Account Number(s): 223-500-4408-3001-170808-05 

    

    
  
CHANGES IN WORK: 
 
This Contract Change Order No. 1 accommodates additional work generally identified as:  
 
CCO#1 - Item 1:  Additional excavation work was required to accommodate changes to the excavation limits for 
the storm drain detention system. 
 
CCO#1 - Item 2:  A transformer pad and concrete parkway pull box were constructed in accordance with the 
Southern California Edison (SCE) plans and specifications. This work was not included in the SCE service 
contract and was not included in the Excel Paving contract.  
 
CCO#1 - Item 3:  Additional grading work was required to accommodate changes to the path of travel in the 
southwest corner of the project.   
 
CCO#1 - Item 4:  Additional work included removal and replacement of sidewalk panels in order to improve 
sidewalk accessibility. 
 
CCO#1 - Item 5:  This item documents a contract credit based on field measured work quantities that were lower 
than original estimated bid quantities.  
 
CCO#1 – Item 6:  This item documents additional working days added to the contract time. 
 
 
CHANGES IN COST:  
 
CCO#1 - Item 1:  Extra work will be paid at the agreed price of $7,000.00.   This payment shall include equipment, 
labor, materials and any incidentals associated with Change Order Proposal (COP) No. 01 and no additional 
payment will be made.  
 
CCO#1 - Item 2:  Extra work will be paid at agreed price of $19,014.17.   This payment shall include equipment, 
labor, materials and any incidentals associated with COP No. 1.1 and no additional payment will be made. 



CCO#1 - Item 3:  Extra work will be paid at agreed price of $4,592.87.  This payment shall include equipment, 
labor, materials and any incidentals associated with COP No. 3 and no additional payment will be made.  
 
CCO#1 - Item 4:  Extra work will be paid at agreed price of $1,509.86. This payment shall include equipment, 
labor, materials and any incidentals associated in COP No. 4 and no additional payment will be made.  
 
CCO#1 – Item 5:  Contract credit is $23,516.01.  The contract credit is based on the cost difference between 
the field measured work quantities and the original estimated bid quantities.  The credit is determined using 
contract unit prices. 
 
CCO#1 – Item 6:  There is no cost change associated with this item. 
 
 
CHANGES TO CONTRACT TIME:  
 
The contract time was increased by 128 working days. 
 
 
REASONS FOR CHANGE: 
 
CCO#1 - Item 1:  The Contractor’s surveyors requested grading limits stationing for the storm drain detention 
system from the designer.  Stationing marked on the drawing provided by the designer increased the area of 
excavation from 3,456 sq. ft. to 4,047 sq. ft. at an average cut of 5.3 feet; therefore, additional grading, additional 
export, and additional import of rock was required.   
  
CCO#1 - Item 2:  Per the plans and specifications, the contractor was required to coordinate with SCE to install 
electrical service conduit to the SCE facilities.  During this coordination, it was determined that the proposed 
transformer pad and pull box were the City’s responsibility to provide and install.  The City reviewed their service 
installation contract with SCE confirming the City’s responsibility.  The City directed the Contractor to perform 
this additional work. 
 
CCO#1 - Item 3:  During inspection of walkway sub-grade preparation for the designed path of travel along the 
west side of the property, the public works inspector identified a thirty-foot area of path that exceeded 12% slope. 
The inspector sent the slope data to the designer, and the designer provided the contractor with a revised design. 
The new design required additional grading to comply with the disabled accessibility slope requirements of less 
than 5%. 
 
CCO#1 - Item 4:  The pathway area was installed per design; however, the Building and Safety CASp Inspector 
rejected a portion of the walkway area that exceeded 3% slope (transition panel between the edge of planter 
and the curb).  The walkway area was identified as a landing requiring a slope of no more than 2% in all 
directions.  Therefore, the contractor was instructed to remove and replace. 
 
CCO#1 – Item 5:  Field measured work quantities were lower than original estimated bid quantities.  The Contract 
credit is based on the cost difference between the field measured work quantities and the original estimated bid 
quantities.  
 
CCO#1 – Item 6:  The manufacturer of the parking lot lighting poles experienced production issues during 
construction resulting in a delivery delay of approximately 90 days.  Additionally, during installation, painted 
surfaces of the light poles and pole bases were damaged (chips and scratches).  The Contractor placed an order 
for touchup paint with the manufacturer. The Contractor received and applied touch up paint; however, the color 
did not match the existing material.  The Contractor re-ordered, received, and applied the correct color match 
paint, but was not able to achieve a conforming paint finish.  The Contractor subsequently refinished and 
professionally painted all light poles and bases.  The combination of production delays and resolution of painting 
issues resulted in an increase in working days.      
 
 



 
 
SOURCE OF FUNDS: 
 
Funds are available in the following account(s):  223-500-4408-3001-170808-05 
 
SUMMARY OF COSTS: 
 

Original Contract Amount: $ 1,078,852.95 Original Completion Date:  7/09/2019 

This Change Order: $ $8,600.89 Days Added for this CCO:  128 

Previous Change Order(s): $ 0 Previous Days Added:  0 

Revised Contract Amount: $ 1,087,453.84 Revised Completion Date:  1/21/2020 

     

 
[SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE] 





jschafer
Typewriter
Item 1





Know what's
below.

Callbefore you dig.

 ®

2401 East Katella Ave, Suite 300, Anaheim, California 92806

714/978-8200  fax 714/978-8299

F
O

R
 
R

E
F

E
R

E
N

C
E

 
O

N
L
Y

BReyes
Rectangle

BReyes
Rectangle

BReyes
Rectangle

BReyes
Rectangle



jschafer
Typewriter
Item 2





















jschafer
Typewriter
Item 3

















G

G

E

F

E

E

LEGEND:

G

Know what's
below.

Callbefore you dig.

 ®

2401 East Katella Ave, Suite 300, Anaheim, California 92806

714/978-8200  fax 714/978-8299

F
O

R
 
R

E
F

E
R

E
N

C
E

 
O

N
L
Y

F



AEscobar
Text Box
See revised plan, attached.





G

G

E

F

E

E

LEGEND:

G

Know what's
below.

Callbefore you dig.

 ®

2401 East Katella Ave, Suite 300, Anaheim, California 92806

714/978-8200  fax 714/978-8299

F
O

R
 
R

E
F

E
R

E
N

C
E

 
O

N
L
Y

F



G

G

E

F

E

E

LEGEND:

G

Know what's
below.

Callbefore you dig.

 ®

2401 East Katella Ave, Suite 300, Anaheim, California 92806

714/978-8200  fax 714/978-8299

F
O

R
 
R

E
F

E
R

E
N

C
E

 
O

N
L
Y

F



jschafer
Typewriter
Item 4












